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Read and understand all safety rules and operating instructions before using this tractor attachment.

Follow all safety rules and operating instructions provided by your tractor's manufacturer when using attachment.

Never allow children or untrained persons to operate tractor or attachment. Reduce tractor speed to slowest setting 

when towing or operating on slopes. Operate up and down slopes, never across the face of slopes.

Do not carry passengers on tractor or attachment.

Avoid sudden turns or maneuvers.

Use caution when backing up to prevent damaging attachment.

Do not tow attachment on public roadways.

Do not remove warning decals from product.

Check product for worn, loose, or damaged parts before each use.  If any damage is present, repair the product 
before using.

Check product for loose or missing fasteners before each use.  Tighten or replace fasteners as needed before 
using.

Do not fasten rope to any part of your body or clothing.

Do not hold rope while tractor and Lawn Sweeper are in motion.

Do not use Lawn Sweeper near fire or smoldering debris.

Always fasten rope to tractor to avoid contact with wheels and brushes.

Always empty hopper before storing to avoid spontaneous combustion of contents.

Do not exceed tractor speed of 6 miles per hour when towing or operating Lawn Sweeper.

This is the safety alert symbol.  It is used to alert you to 
potential personal injury hazards.  Obey all safety messages 
that follow this symbol to avoid possible injury or death.
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Safety Rules
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TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY:

9/16" Wrench and Socket•
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Carton Contents
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Attach Short Hitch Tubes to Sweeper Assembly and tighten hardware.

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN.

Attach Handle to Height Adjustment and tighten hardware.

Insert Long Hitch Tubes into Short Hitch Tubes and snap into position.
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Assembly Instructions
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Install hardware through front two holes of Long Hitch Tubes as shown. Hold Adjustment Lever in 
position and install third bolt as shown. Pin Adjustment Lever to Handle.

DO NOT TIGHTEN
AT THIS TIME.

Install Clevis Bars as shown; Clevis bolts pass between Hitch Tube bolts. Tighten Hitch Tube hardware 
first, then tighten Clevis hardware.

Insert Bottom Frame Tubes into Rear Frame Tube and snap into position.
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Assembly Instructions
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Slide Hopper Bar into pocket of Hopper Bag as shown.

Place bottom frame assembly into Hopper Bag. Install Clevis Pins through Hopper Bag, Hopper Bar, and 
Bottom Frame Tubes and secure with Hairpins.

Insert Top Frame Tubes into Rear Frame Tube and snap into position.
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Assembly Instructions
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Velcro Tab
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Place top frame assembly into Hopper Bag. Install Clevis Pins through Top Frame Tubes and 
Bottom Frame Tubes and secure with Hairpins.

Slide Pivot Rod through Top Frame Tube and Connecting Tube, then through pocket of Hopper Bag, then 
through Connecting Tube and Top Frame Tube. Secure both ends with Washer and Hairpin.

Hold Hopper Bag open and carefully insert Tension Rods into holes in Rear Frame Tubes. Secure 
Hopper Bag around Top Frame Tubes with velcro tabs.
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Assembly Instructions
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Insert Connecting Tubes into Short Hitch Tubes and secure with Quick-Release Pins. 
Install Hitch Pin and secure with Hairpin.

Tie Dump Rope securely around exposed section of Rear Frame Tube. Tie dump rope to handle.
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Assembly Instructions
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1. Remove large debris from lawn.

2. Do not sweep if conditions are too wet or muddy.

3. Attach Lawn Sweeper to tractor using supplied hitch pin.  The multi-pronged hitch allows the Lawn Sweeper
to accomodate varying tractor hitch heights; choose the appropriate setting so that Lawn Sweeper hitch
tubes are roughly level with the ground.

4. Attach dump rope to tractor so that it cannot contact the brushes or wheels.

5. Start tractor engine and tow Lawn Sweeper to lawn.

6. Adjust brush height so that brushes extend roughly 1/2" below the tips of the grass.  For best performance,
always set the brushes as high as possible to minimize resistance on brushes and wheels.

7. Engage tractor drive at its slowest speed and begin sweeping.  Increase tractor speed as required to throw
material to the back of the hopper bag.

8. Sweep in straight lines whenever possible and avoid sharp turns.

9. Periodically check the sweeper while operating to ensure that wheels and brushes are rotating smoothly and
that nothing is wrapped around the brushes or brush shaft.

10. When filled, the hopper bag can be emptied by pulling the dump rope forward.

Before Using Lawn Sweeper:
1. Read all Safety Rules found on page 1.

How to Sweep Lawn:

How to Adjust Brush Height:

1. Remove hairpin and detach adjustment lever from handle.

2. Move handle downwards to raise the brush height or upwards to lower the brush height.

3. Align the handle pin with the nearest hole in the adjustment lever.  Use the top or bottom pin on the
handle, whichever provides the best alignment.

4. Secure adjustment lever to handle with hairpin.
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Operating Instructions

Storing Lawn Sweeper:

1. Empty hopper bag and thoroughly clean Lawn Sweeper before storing.

2. Store Lawn Sweeper away from excessive heat to prevent damage.

3. Brushes must not contact ground during storage to prevent damage.

4. Remove quick-release pins to separate hopper bag from Lawn Sweeper.

5. Carefully remove tension rods and collapse hopper bag for compact storage.

6. Detach adjustment lever from handle and depress snap buttons to remove hitch tubes from Lawn Sweeper
for compact storage.

Periodic Maintenance:
• Tighten fasteners as needed before each use

• Empty hopper and thoroughly clean Lawn Sweeper after each use

• Remove any materials that have wrapped around brushes or brush shaft after each use

• Lubricate wheel bearings and gears annually with a light coating of grease



LIMITED WARRANTY

The limited warranty set forth herein is given by Cub Cadet LLC with respect to 
new attachments and/or accessories  (hereinafter “Attachments”) purchased 
and used in the United States and/or Canada to the Initial Purchaser (as defined 
herein). For Canadian sales, the warranty is provided by MTD Products Limited.  

Scope of the Limited Warranty

Cub Cadet LLC offers the following limited warranty to the Initial Purchaser for 
residential or otherwise non-commercial use: except for the Exclusions (defined 
herein), during the Warranty Period (as defined herein), this Attachment will be 
free from manufacturing defects (including workmanship and materials).  The 
“Initial Purchaser” is the first person to purchase this new Attachment from an 
authorized Cub Cadet dealer, distributor and/or retailer of such products.  This 
limited warranty is non-transferrable.  Except as otherwise set forth herein, 
the limited warranty period for this new Attachment purchased by the Initial 
Purchaser is three (3) years from the date of purchase as shown on the original 
sales receipt for the product (“Warranty Period”).  

Defects in Workmanship or Materials

Except for the Exclusions, this Attachment is warranted to be free from 
manufacturing defects in either workmanship or materials for the Warranty 
Period.  During the Warranty Period, Cub Cadet LLC will, at its option, either 
repair or replace any original part that is covered by this limited warranty and 
is determined to be defective in workmanship or material.

To qualify for this limited warranty this Attachment:

1. Must have been purchased from an authorized retailer.

2. Must have been purchased within the United States or Canada by the 
Initial Purchaser.

3. Must have been used for residential purposes only.

4. Must have been used in a manner consistent with the normal and 
proper intended use for this Attachment.  This Attachment is not 
intended for rental or commercial use.

Who can perform repairs under this warranty?

In order to qualify for the limited warranty as set forth herein, the repairs 
made under this warranty must be performed by an authorized Cub Cadet 
service provider. 

How to get service under this limited warranty:

To locate a Cub Cadet warranty service provider, contact your authorized Cub 
Cadet dealer, distributor, or retailer or contact Cub Cadet LLC at P.O. Box 361131, 
Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019 or call 1-877-282-8684 or log on to our Website at 
www.cubcadet.com.  In Canada, contact MTD Products Limited, Kitchener, ON 
N2G 4J1, or call 1-800-668-1238 or log on to our Web site at www.mtdcanada.
com. This limited product warranty is provided by Cub Cadet LLC and is the only 
product warranty provided by Cub Cadet LLC for this Attachment.  A COPY OF 
YOUR SALES RECEIPT IS REQUIRED FOR WARRANTY SERVICE.

What this limited warranty does not cover.

This limited warranty does not cover the following (the “Exclusions”):

1. Product purchased outside of the United States or Canada.

2. Damage due to lack of maintenance and/or improper maintenance as 
described in the operator’s manual

3. Normal wear and tear resulting from use of the product.

4. Any expendable, consumable, or routine maintenance item which 
needs replacement or service as part of normal maintenance, unless 
such items have defects that cause failure or premature wear within the 
first thirty (30) days of purchase.  Normal wear items include but are not 
limited to, tires, fuses, blades, batteries, belts, hoses, string trimmer line, 
engine oil, hydraulic oil,  grass bags, and other consumable items where 
applicable, or adjustments, such as clutch, brake or deck adjustments 
or tune-ups.

5. Use of the product that is not consistent with the intended use 
thereof as described in the operating instructions, including, but not 
limited to, abuse, misuse and/or neglect of the Attachment or any use 
inconsistent with and/or non-compliant with instructions contained in 
the Operator’s Manual.

6. Any Attachment that has been altered or modified in a manner not 
consistent with the original design of the Attachment or in a manner 
not approved by Cub Cadet LLC.

7. Paint repairs or replacements for defective paint (including materials 
and application) are covered for a period of three (3) months; provided 
however, that this limited warranty for defective paint does not apply 
to and shall not cover damage(s) to the paint application resulting from 
exposure to weather conditions and/or resulting from normal use of the 
Attachment, including misuse.

This warranty does not cover and Cub Cadet LLC disclaims any responsibility 
for:

1. Loss of time or loss of use of the Attachment.

2. Transportation costs and other expenses incurred in connection with 
the transport of the Attachment to and from the authorized Cub Cadet 
service provider.

3. Any loss or damage to other equipment or personal items.

4. Damages caused by improper maintenance or the use of other than the 
specified fuel, oil or lubricants as approved in the operator’s manual.

5. Damage resulting from the installation or use of any accessory or part 
not approved by Cub Cadet for use with the Attachment.

Limitations:

1. THERE ARE NO IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  NO WARRANTY SHALL APPLY AFTER THE 
APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD AS SET FORTH ABOVE AS TO THE 
PARTS AS IDENTIFIED.  NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY OR GUARANTY, 
WHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL, EXCEPT AS MENTIONED ABOVE, GIVEN 
BY ANY PERSON OR ENTITY, INCLUDING A DEALER OR RETAILER, WITH 
RESPECT TO ANY PRODUCT SHALL BIND CUB CADET LLC.  DURING 
THE WARRANTY PERIOD, THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY IS REPAIR OR 
REPLACEMENT OF THE DEFECTIVE PART, AS SET FORTH ABOVE.  (SOME 
STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED 
WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO 
YOU.)

2. THE PROVISIONS AS SET FORTH HEREIN PROVIDE THE SOLE AND 
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY ARISING FROM THE SALE.  CUB CADET SHALL NOT 
BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS OR DAMAGES 
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, FOR TRANSPORTATION OR FOR 
RELATED EXPENSES, OR FOR RENTAL EXPENSES TO TEMPORARILY 
REPLACE A WARRANTED PRODUCT.  (SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW 
THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY 
TO YOU.)

3. In no event shall recovery of any kind be greater than the amount of the 
purchase price of the product sold.  Alteration of the safety features of 
the product shall void this limited warranty.  You assume the risk and 
liability for loss, damage, or injury to you and your property and/or to 
others and their property arising out of the use or misuse or inability to 
use the product.

How State Law Relates to this Warranty:  

This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have 
other rights which vary from state to state.  

CUB CADET LLC 
LIMITED WARRANTY FOR ATTACHMENTS AND ACCESSORIES

Cub Cadet LLC, P.O. BOX 361131 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44136-0019, Phone: 1-877-282-8684
MTD Products Limited, Kitchener, ON  N2G 4J1, Phone:  1-800-668-1238

GDOC-100024 REV. A
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LEA Y RESPETE TODAS LAS NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD E 
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Formulario Nº 769-11953 
(31 de octubre de 2016)



Reglas de seguridad
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Este es el símbolo de alerta de seguridad. Se utiliza para 
advertirle de posibles riesgos de lesiones. Observe todos 
los mensajes que siguen a este símbolo para evitar posibles 
lesiones o la muerte.

Lea y comprenda todas las normas de seguridad e instrucciones de funcionamiento antes de usar este accesorio 
con el tractor.

Siga todas las normas de seguridad e instrucciones de funcionamiento suministradas por el fabricante del tractor 
cuando use el accesorio.

Nunca permita que menores o personas no capacitadas operen el tractor o el accesorio. Reduzca la velocidad del 
tractor al mínimo mientras lo remolca o hace funcionar sobre una ladera. Haga funcionar hacia arriba y hacia abajo 
de una ladera, nunca en forma transversal.

No transporte pasajeros sobre el tractor o el accesorio.

Evite las maniobras o giros abruptos.

Tenga precaución al desplazarse hacia atrás para evitar dañar el accesorio.

No remolque el accesorio en carreteras públicas.

No saque las calcomanías de advertencia del producto.

Verifique que el producto no tiene piezas gastadas, sueltas o dañadas antes de cada uso. Si encuentra algún daño, 
repare el producto antes de usarlo.

Verifique que el producto no tiene sujetadores sueltos o faltantes antes de cada uso. Si es necesario, ajuste o 
reemplace los sujetadores antes de usar.

No sujete el cable a ningún punto de su cuerpo o su ropa.

No sostenga el cable mientras el tractor y la barredora de césped están en movimiento.

No use la barredora de césped cerca de fuego o de residuos humeantes.

Sujete siempre el cable al tractor para evitar el contacto con las ruedas y las escobillas.

Vacíe siempre la colectora antes de guardarla para evitar la combustión espontánea de su contenido.

No exceda la velocidad de 6 millas por hora del tractor cuando remolque o haga funcionar la barredora de césped.



Contenido de la caja
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HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS PARA EL ARMADO:

• Llave con cubo de 9/16”
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Instrucciones para el armado
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3

2

1 Acople los tubos de enganche cortos al conjunto de la barredora y ajuste los herrajes.

Inserte los tubos de enganche largos en los tubos de enganche cortos y calce en su lugar.

Acople el mango al ajuste de altura y luego ajuste los herrajes.

NO AJUSTE DEMASIADO.
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Instrucciones para el armado
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4 Coloque herrajes a través de los dos orificios delanteros de los tubos de enganche largos, como se 
indica. Sostenga la palanca de ajuste en posición y coloque el tercer perno como se indica. Sujete la 
palanca de ajuste al mango.

Inserte los tubos del bastidor inferior en el tubo del bastidor posterior y calce en su lugar.

Coloque los grilletes planos como se indica; los pasadores de los grilletes pasan entre los pernos de los 
tubos de enganche. Ajuste primero los herrajes de los tubos de enganche, luego ajuste los herrajes de 
los grilletes.

NO AJUSTE EN 
ESTE MOMENTO.
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Instrucciones para el armado
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7 Deslice la barra de la bolsa en el bolsillo de la bolsa colectora como se indica.

Inserte los tubos del bastidor superior en el tubo del bastidor posterior y calce en su lugar.

Coloque el conjunto del bastidor inferior en la bolsa colectora. Pase los pasadores de horquilla a través de la 
bolsa colectora, la barra de la bolsa y los tubos del bastidor inferior y asegure con horquillas.
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Instrucciones para el armado
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10 Coloque el conjunto del bastidor superior en la bolsa colectora. Pase los pasadores de horquilla a 
través de los tubos del bastidor superior y los tubos del bastidor inferior y asegure con horquillas.

Sostenga abierta la bolsa colectora y con cuidado inserte las varillas tensoras en los orificios de 
los tubos del bastidor posterior. Sujete la bolsa colectora a los tubos del bastidor superior con las 
presillas de velcro.

Presilla de velcro

Deslice la varilla pivotante a través del tubo del bastidor superior y el tubo conector, luego a través del 
bolsillo de la bolsa colectora, luego a través del tubo conector y del tubo del bastidor superior. Sujete ambos 
extremos con arandela y horquilla.
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Instrucciones para el armado

8

14

13 Inserte los tubos conectores en los tubos de enganche cortos y sujételos con pasadores de liberación rápida. 
Coloque el pasador de enganche y sujete con horquilla.

Ate firmemente el cable de volcado alrededor de la sección expuesta del tubo del bastidor posterior. Ate 
el cable de volcado al mango.
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Instrucciones de funcionamiento
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Antes de utilizar la barredora de césped:
1. Lea todas las reglas de seguridad que aparecen en la página 1.
Cómo barrer el césped:
1. Retire todos los residuos grandes del césped.
2. No barra si está demasiado húmedo o embarrado.
3. Acople la barredora de césped al tractor con el pasador de enganche suministrado. El enganche múltiple

permite que la barredora de césped se adapte a enganches de tractor de distintas alturas; elija la disposición
adecuada para que los tubos de enganche de la barredora se encuentren más o menos a nivel del suelo.

4. Sujete el cable de volcado al tractor para que no pueda entrar en contacto con las escobillas o las ruedas.
5. Arranque el motor del tractor y remolque la barredora de césped al área de césped.
6. Ajuste la altura de las escobillas para que las mismas se extiendan aproximadamente 1/2” por debajo de las

puntas de la hierba. Para obtener mejor rendimiento, ponga siempre las escobillas lo más altas posible para
reducir la resistencia de las escobillas y las ruedas.

7. Ponga el tractor en marcha a la velocidad mínima y comience a barrer. Aumente si es necesario la velocidad
del tractor para arrojar material al fondo de la bolsa colectora.

8. Siempre que sea posible barra en línea recta y evite las curvas bruscas.
9. Controle periódicamente la barredora durante la operación para verificar que las ruedas y las escobillas

giran sin inconvenientes y que nada se enrosca alrededor de las escobillas o de su eje.
10. Cuando está llena, la bolsa colectora se puede vaciar tirando de la cuerda de volcado hacia adelante.

Cómo ajustar la altura de las escobillas:
1. Saque la horquilla y retire la palanca de ajuste del mango.
2. Mueva el mango hacia abajo para subir la altura o hacia arriba para bajar la altura de las escobillas.
3. Alinee el pasador del mango con el orificio más cercano de la palanca de ajuste. Utilice el pasador superior

o el inferior del mango, el que ofrezca la mejor alineación.
4. Sujete la palanca de ajuste al mango con horquilla.

Almacenamiento de la barredora de césped:
1. Vacíe la bolsa colectora y limpie a fondo la barredora de césped antes de guardarla.
2. Guarde la barredora de césped lejos de fuentes de calor excesivo para prevenir daños.
3. Las escobillas no deben tocar el suelo durante el almacenamiento para prevenir daños.
4. Extraiga los pasadores de liberación rápida para separar la bolsa colectora de la barredora de césped.
5. Con cuidado saque las varillas tensoras y colapse la bolsa colectora para que su almacenamiento sea más

compacto.
6. Retire la palanca de ajuste del mango y deprima los botones a presión para sacar los tubos de enganche de

la barredora para que el almacenamiento sea más compacto.

Mantenimiento periódico:
• Apriete los sujetadores si es necesario antes de cada uso.
• Vacíe la bolsa colectora y limpie a fondo la barredora de césped después de cada uso.
• Extraiga cualquier material que se haya enroscado alrededor de las escobillas o su eje después de cada

uso.
• Todos los años lubrique los cojinetes y engranajes con una capa de grasa liviana.



GARANTÍA LIMITADA

La garantía limitada que se extiende en el presente documento es otorgada por Cub Cadet 
LLC en relación a los nuevos accesorios y/o complementos (en adelante “Accesorios”) 
adquiridos y utilizados en los Estados Unidos y/o Canadá al Comprador Inicial (como se 
define en este documento). Para las ventas en Canadá, la garantía es provista por MTD 
Products Limited.  

Alcance de la Garantía Limitada

Cub Cadet LLC ofrece la siguiente garantía limitada al Comprador Inicial para uso 
residencial u otro tipo de uso no comercial: excepto por las Exclusiones (que se definen 
en este documento), durante el Período de Garantía (como se define en este documento), 
este Accesorio estará libre de defectos de fabricación (que incluyen mano de obra y 
materiales).  El “Comprador Inicial” es la primera persona en adquirir este Accesorio nuevo 
de un representante, distribuidor y/o minorista Cub Cadet autorizado de los mencionados 
productos.  La garantía limitada es intransferible.  Excepto que se disponga lo contrario 
en el presente documento, el período de la garantía limitada para este nuevo Accesorio 
adquirido por el Comprador inicial es de tres (3) años a partir de la fecha de compra, como 
se indica en el comprobante de venta original correspondiente al Accesorio (“Período de 
la Garantía”).  

Defectos de mano de obra o de materiales

Excepto por las Exclusiones, se garantiza que este Accesorio estará libre de defectos de 
fabricación en la mano de obra o los materiales durante el Período de la Garantía.  Durante 
el Período de Garantía, LLC reparará o reemplazará, a su juicio, cualquier pieza original 
cubierta por la presente garantía limitada y que se determine que presenta algún defecto 
de mano de obra o de materiales.

Para tener derecho a esta garantía limitada, este Accesorio:

1. Debe haber sido  adquirido de un minorista autorizado.

2. Debe haber sido adquirido por el Comprador Inicial dentro de los Estados Unidos 
o Canadá.

3. Debe haber sido usado únicamente para fines residenciales.

4. Debe haber sido usado de manera coherente con el uso normal y adecuado para el 
que fue diseñado este Accesorio.  El Accesorio no está diseñado para ser arrendado 
ni para uso comercial.

¿Quién puede realizar reparaciones conforme a la presente garantía?

A fin de reunir los requisitos para la garantía limitada según lo establecido en el presente 
documento, las reparaciones realizadas conforme a esta garantía debe llevarlas a cabo un 
proveedor de reparaciones y mantenimiento Cub Cadet autorizado. 

Cómo obtener el servicio de la presente garantía limitada:

Para ubicar a un proveedor de reparaciones y mantenimiento de la garantía Cub Cadet, 
comuníquese con el representante, distribuidor o minorista Cub Cadet autorizado o 
comuníquese con Cub Cadet LLC por correo escribiendo a P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, 
Ohio 44136-0019 o telefónicamente llamando al 1-877-282-8684, o inicie sesión en nuestro 
sitio web en www.cubcadet.com.  En Canadá, póngase en contacto con MTD Products 
Limited, Kitchener, ON N2G 4J1, llame al 1-800-668-1238 o visite nuestro sitio web en www.
mtdcanada.com. La presente garantía limitada de producto es otorgada por Cub Cadet 
LLC y es la única garantía de producto que otorga Cub Cadet LLC para este Accesorio.  
DEBERÁ PRESENTAR COPIA DEL COMPROBANTE DE VENTA PARA OBTENER EL SERVICIO DE 
LA GARANTÍA

Lo que no cubre esta presente garantía limitada.

La presente garantía limitada no cubre lo siguiente (las “Exclusiones”):

1. Los productos adquiridos fuera del territorio de los Estados Unidos o Canadá.

2. Los daños producidos por la falta de mantenimiento y/o mantenimiento incorrecto, 
según se describe en el manual del operador.

3. El desgaste normal resultante del uso del producto.

4. Los artículos desechables, consumibles o de mantenimiento de rutina que 
requieren reparaciones o servicio como parte del mantenimiento normal, salvo 
que tales artículos presenten defectos que ocasionen fallas o desgaste prematuro 
dentro de los primeros treinta (30) días de adquirido.  Los artículos con desgaste 
normal incluyen, pero no se limitan a, llantas, fusibles, cuchillas, baterías, correas, 
mangueras, línea de orilladora, aceite de motor, aceite hidráulico, bolsas para 
recortes y otros consumibles, en su caso, o ajustes, como ajustes del embrague, 
freno o plataforma, o puestas a punto.

5. El uso del producto que no sea coherente con el uso para el que fue diseñado 
según se describe en las instrucciones de funcionamiento, que incluye, a título de 
ejemplo, el uso indebido, inadecuado y/o negligente del Accesorio o cualquier uso 
que no sea coherente con y/o no cumpla con las instrucciones que se incluyen en 
el manual del operador.

6. Cualquier Accesorio que haya sido alterado o modificado de manera que no sea 
coherente con el diseño original del Accesorio o de manera no aprobada por Cub 
Cadet LLC.

7. Las reparaciones en concepto de pintura o los reemplazos por defectos en la 
pintura (que incluyen los materiales y la aplicación) están cubiertos durante un 
período de tres (3) meses. 

8. Las llantas de las ruedas (cuando están equipadas) están cubiertas durante un 
período de tres (3) meses por defectos de fabricación.

La presente garantía no cubre y Cub Cadet LLC rechaza todo tipo de responsabilidad 
respecto de:

1. Pérdida de tiempo o pérdida de uso del Accesorio.

2. Costos de transporte y otros gastos incurridos en relación con el transporte del 
Accesorio desde y hacia el proveedor de reparaciones y mantenimiento Cub Cadet 
autorizado.

3. Cualquier pérdida o daño a otros equipos o elementos personales.

4. Daños causados por mantenimiento incorrecto o el uso de combustible, aceite 
o lubricantes que no son los especificados, según lo aprobado en el manual del 
operador.

5. Daño resultante de la instalación o el uso de cualquier accesorio o pieza no 
aprobados por Cub Cadet para utilizar con el Accesorio. 

Limitaciones:

1. NO EXISTEN GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUÍDAS, A TÍTULO DE 
EJEMPLO, LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O 
ADECUACIÓN PARA UN DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO.  NO SERÁ DE 
APLICACIÓN NINGUNA GARANTÍA AL CABO DEL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA 
CORRESPONDIENTE SEGÚN LO ESTABLECIDO PRECEDENTEMENTE 
RESPECTO DE LAS PIEZAS SEGÚN SU IDENTIFICACIÓN.  NINGUNA 
OTRA GARANTÍA EXPRESA, YA SEA ORAL O ESCRITA, EXCEPTO LA 
MENCIONADA ANTERIORMENTE, OTORGADA POR PERSONAS FÍSICAS O 
JURÍDICAS, INCLUIDOS LOS DISTRIBUIDORES O MINORISTAS RESPECTO 
DE CUALQUIER PRODUCTO, VINCULARÁ A CUB CADET LLC.  DURANTE 
EL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA, EL ÚNICO RECURSO SERÁ LA REPARACIÓN 
O EL REEMPLAZO DE LA PIEZA DEFECTUOSA, SEGÚN LO ESTABLECIDO 
PRECEDENTEMENTE.  (ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA LIMITACIÓN 
DE LA DURACIÓN DE LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, POR LO QUE LA 
LIMITACIÓN ANTES MENCIONADA PUEDE NO APLICARSE EN SU CASO).

b. LAS DISPOSICIONES ESTABLECIDAS EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO 
PREVÉN EL ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO RECURSO QUE SURGE DE LA VENTA.
CUB CADET NO SE HARÁ RESPONSABLE DE LAS PÉRDIDAS O LOS DAÑOS 
INDIRECTOS O EMERGENTES, INCLUIDOS A TÍTULO DE EJEMPLO, GASTOS 
DE TRANSPORTE O RELACIONADOS, O GASTOS DE ARRENDAMIENTO 
PARA REEMPLAZAR TRANSITORIAMENTE UN PRODUCTO CUBIERTO POR 
LA GARANTÍA.  (ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN O 
LIMITACIÓN DE LOS DAÑOS Y PERJUICIOS INDIRECTOS O EMERGENTES, 
POR LO QUE LAS EXCLUSIONES O LIMITACIONES ANTES MENCIONADAS 
PUEDEN NO APLICARSE EN SU CASO).

c. En ningún caso se obtendrá una compensación mayor al monto 
del precio de compra del producto vendido.  La modificación de las 
características de seguridad del producto anulará esta garantía limitada. 
Usted asume el riesgo y la responsabilidad por las pérdidas, daños o 
lesiones que sufran usted o sus bienes y/u otras personas y sus bienes 
como consecuencia del uso o uso indebido, o de la imposibilidad de usar 
este producto.

Relación de la ley de cada Estado con esta garantía:  

Esta garantía limitada le otorga derechos legales específicos, pero usted podría gozar de 
otros derechos que variarán de acuerdo a su lugar de residencia. 

CUB CADET LLC 
GARANTÍA LIMITADA PARA ACCESORIOS Y COMPLEMENTOS

Cub Cadet LLC, P.O. BOX 361131 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44136-0019, Teléfono: 1-877-282-8684
MTD Products Limited, Kitchener, ON  N2G 4J1, Teléfono:  1-800-668-1238

GDOC-100024 REV. A



Veuillez lire et respecter toutes les consignes de sécurité et toutes 
les instructions d'utilisation avant d'utiliser cet équipement.
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Veuillez lire et comprendre toutes les consignes de sécurité et les instructions d'utilisation avant d'utiliser cet 
accessoire.
Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité et les instructions d'utilisation du manuel fourni par le fabricant du tracteur lorsque 
vous utilisez cet accessoire.

Ne permettez jamais à un enfant ou à une personne qui n'a pas été formée d'utiliser le tracteur ou l'accessoire. 
Conduisez le tracteur à la plus basse vitesse lorsque vous remorquez un accessoire ou lorsque vous travaillez sur une pente.

Travaillez en remontant et en descendant la pente, et non à travers la pente.

Ne transportez pas de passagers sur le tracteur ou sur l'accessoire.

N'effectuez pas de virages ou de manœuvres brusques.

Faites attention lorsque vous faites marche arrière afin de ne pas endommager l'accessoire.

Ne remorquez pas l'accessoire sur une voie publique. 

Ne retirez pas les étiquettes d'avertissement qui se trouvent sur le produit.

Vérifiez s'il y a des pièces usées, desserrées ou endommagées avant chaque utilisation. Le cas échéant, faites les 
réparations nécessaires.

Vérifiez que toutes les attaches sont présentes et bien fixées avant chaque utilisation. Serrez les attaches ou 
remplacez-les au besoin avant d'utiliser l'accessoire.

N'attachez jamais la corde à votre corps ou à vos vêtements.

Ne tenez pas la corde lorsque le tracteur ou l'accessoire est en mouvement.

N'utilisez pas la balayeuse à gazon à proximité d'un feu ou de toute source d'inflammation.

Fixez toujours la corde au tracteur de sorte qu'elle n'entre pas en contact avec les brosses ou les roues.

Avant d'entreposer la balayeuse, videz toujours le sac récupérateur pour éviter tout risque de combustion spontanée.

Ne dépassez pas la vitesse maximale de 32 km/h (6 mi/h) lorsque vous remorquez ou utilisez la balayeuse.

Ceci est un symbole d'avertissement de sécurité. Il est 
utilisé pour vous aviser des dangers potentiels de blessures. 
Respectez toutes les indications de sécurité qui suivent ce 
symbole afin de prévenir de graves blessures, voire la mort.

2

Consignes de sécurité 
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Outils requis pour l'assemblage:

• Clé et douille de 9/16''

3

Contenu de la boîte

68 (x1)
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Fixez les tubes d'attelage courts à l'ensemble de la balayeuse et serrez la 
quincaillerie. Ne serrez pas trop la quincaillerie.

Ne serrez pas trop la quincaillerie.

Fixez la poignée au dispositif de réglage de la hauteur et serrez la quincaillerie.

Insérez les tubes d'attelage longs dans les tubes d'attelage courts jusqu'à ce qu'ils s'enclenchent en place.

4

Instructions d'assemblage
1

3

2



4
38

3228
28

29

30
6

5

5
6

29

40

44

40

Insérez la quincaillerie dans les deux trous avant des tubes d'attelage longs. Tenez le levier de réglage en 
place et installez le troisième boulon, comme illustré. Fixez le levier de réglage à la poignée avec la 
goupille.

NE SERREZ PAS LA 
QUINCAILLERIE À 
CE MOMENT.

Installez les supports d'attelage, comme illustré. Les boulons des supports d'attelage passent entre les boulons 
des tubes d'attelage. Serrez la quincaillerie des tubes d'attelage, puis serrez la quincaillerie des supports 
d'attelage.

Insérez les tubes inférieurs du châssis dans le tube arrière du châssis jusqu'à ce qu'ils s'enclenchent en place.

5

Instructions d'assemblage
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Faites glisser la barre de support dans la pochette du sac récupérateur, comme illustré.

Placez la partie inférieure de l'ensemble du châssis dans le sac récupérateur. Insérez les axes de chape à travers 
le sac, la barre de support et les tubes inférieurs du châssis, puis fixez-les avec les goupilles.

Insérez les tubes supérieurs du châssis dans le tube arrière du châssis jusqu'à ce qu'ils s'enclenchent en place.

6

Instructions d'assemblage
7

9

8



38

49
49

38

38

46
53

55

55

38

53

Attache 
Velcro

47

Placez la partie supérieure de l'ensemble du châssis dans le sac récupérateur. Insérez les axes de chape 
à travers les tubes supérieurs et les tubes inférieurs du châssis, puis fixez-les avec les goupilles.

Faites passer la tige pivotante à travers le tube supérieur du châssis et le tube de raccordement, puis 
dans la pochette du sac récupérateur et à travers le tube de raccordement et le tube supérieur du 
châssis. Fixez chaque extrémité avec une rondelle et une goupille.

Tenez le sac récupérateur ouvert et insérez soigneusement les tiges de tension dans les trous 
des tubes arrière du châssis. Fixez le sac autour des tubes supérieurs du châssis à l'aide des 
attaches Velcro.

7

Instructions d'assemblage
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Insérez les tubes de raccordement dans les tubes d'attelage courts et fixez-les avec les goupilles 
de verrouillage. Insérez la goupille d'attelage et fixez-la avec une goupille régulière.

Attachez bien la corde autour de la partie exposée du tube arrière du châssis. Attachez la poignée à la corde.

8

Instructions d'assemblage
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68



Avant d'utiliser la balayeuse à gazon:
Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité à la page 1.

Utilisation:
1. Débarrassez la zone de travail de tout gros débris.

2. N'utilisez pas la balayeuse à gazon si le sol est mouillé ou boueux.

3. Fixez la balayeuse à gazon au tracteur à l'aide de la goupille d'attelage fournie. Le dispositif d'attelage offre plusieurs 
options de réglage pour permettre l'utilisation de la balayeuse avec des tracteurs dotés de points d'attelage de différentes 
hauteurs. Lorsque vous fixez la balayeuse au point d'attelage du tracteur, assurez-vous que les tubes d'attelage de la 
balayeuse soient de niveau avec le sol.

4. Fixez la corde de la balayeuse au tracteur de sorte qu'elle n'entre pas en contact avec les brosses ou les roues.

5. Démarrez le moteur du tracteur et remorquez la balayeuse sur la pelouse.

6. Ajustez la hauteur des brosses pour que les brosses soit à un demi-pouce dans l'herbe. Pour une meilleure 
performance, ajustez toujours les brosses le plus haut possible pour réduire la tension sur les brosses et les roues.

7. Conduisez le tracteur à la vitesse la plus basse et commencez à balayer. Augmentez la vitesse du tracteur au besoin 
pour envoyer les débris vers l'arrière du sac récupérateur.

8. Conduisez en ligne droite dans la mesure du possible et évitez les virages brusques.

9. Observez régulièrement la balayeuse pendant l'utilisation pour vous assurer que les roues et les brosses tournent 
correctement et pour vérifier qu'aucun objet ou matériel n'est coincé dans les brosses ou dans l'axe des brosses.

10. Tirez sur la corde pour vider le sac récupérateur lorsqu'il est rempli. 

Réglage de la hauteur des brosses: 

9

Instructions d'utilisation

1. Retirez la goupille et détachez le levier de réglage de la poignée.

2. Déplacez la poignée vers le bas pour relever les brosses ou déplacez la poignée vers le haut pour abaisser les brosses.

3. Alignez la goupille de la poignée avec le trou du levier de réglage le plus proche. Utilisez la goupille (supérieure ou inférieure)
qui assure le meilleur alignement de la poignée.

4. Fixez le levier de réglage à la poignée avec la goupille.

Entreposage: 

1. Videz le sac récupérateur et nettoyez bien la balayeuse à gazon avant de l'entreposer.

2. Entreposez la balayeuse à gazon loin de toute source de chaleur pour éviter tout dommage.

3. Les brosses ne doivent pas toucher au sol lorsque la balayeuse est entreposée pour éviter tout dommage.

4. Retirez les goupilles de verrouillage pour détacher le sac récupérateur de la balayeuse.

5. Retirez soigneusement les tiges de tension et pliez le sac récupérateur pour un rangement plus compact.

6. Retirez le levier de réglage de la poignée et appuyez sur les boutons de pression pour retirer les tubes d'attelage de la
balayeuse pour un rangement plus compact.

Entretien régulier:
• Serrez les attaches au besoin avant chaque utilisation.

• Videz le sac récupérateur et nettoyez bien la balayeuse à gazon après chaque utilisation.

• Après chaque utilisation, retirez tout objet ou matériel qui peut se trouver dans les brosses ou autour de l'axe des brosses.

• Appliquez une mince couche de graisse sur les roulements et les engrenages des roues une fois par année.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE
La garantie limitée détaillée ci-dessous est offerte par Cub Cadet LLC pour de nou-
veaux accessoires (ci-après désignés « accessoires ») achetés et utilisés aux États-Unis 
ou au Canada par l’acheteur initial (tel que défini ci-après). Pour les accessoires 
vendus au Canada, la garantie est offerte par MTD Products Limited.

Termes et conditions de la garantie limitée
Cub Cadet LLC offre la garantie limitée suivante à l’acheteur initial pour usage 
domestique ou pour usage non commercial : à l’exception des exclusions (tel que 
définies ci-après), pendant la période de garantie (tel que définie ci-après),  
l’accessoire ne présentera aucun défaut de fabrication (y compris les matériaux et 
la qualité du travail). L’« acheteur initial » est la première personne ayant effectué 
l’achat de cet accessoire neuf auprès d’un concessionnaire Cub Cadet agréé, d’un 
distributeur ou d’un détaillant de tels produits. Cette garantie limitée n’est pas trans-
férable. Sauf disposition contraire aux présentes, la période de garantie limitée de 
cet accessoire neuf acheté par l’acheteur initial est de trois (3) ans à partir de la date 
d’achat figurant sur la facture originale (« période de garantie »).

Défauts de matériaux et de fabrication
À l’exception des exclusions, cet accessoire est garanti d’être exempt de défaut de 
matériaux et de fabrication pendant la période de garantie. Pendant la période de 
garantie, Cub Cadet LLC s’engage à réparer ou à remplacer, à son choix, toute pièce 
d’origine couverte par cette garantie limitée qui s’avère défectueuse en raison d’un 
défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication.

Pour être admissible à cette garantie, cet accessoire :
1. doit avoir été acheté chez un détaillant autorisé.
2. doit avoir été acheté aux États-Unis ou au Canada par l’acheteur initial.
3. doit avoir été utilisé à des fins résidentielles seulement.
4. doit avoir été utilisé d’une manière compatible avec l’utilisation prévue normale

et adéquate pour l’accessoire. Cet accessoire n’est pas destiné à être utilisé à des 
fins commerciales ou à des fins de location.

Qui peut effectuer des réparations au titre de la garantie ?
Pour que la garantie limitée s’applique, tel que définie dans les présentes, les répa-
rations au titre de la garantie doivent être effectuées par un centre de service Cub 
Cadet agréé. 

Pour obtenir le service dans le cadre de la garantie limitée :
Pour trouver un centre de service Cub Cadet, communiquez avec votre concession-
naire Cub Cadet agréé, votre distributeur ou votre détaillant, écrivez à Cub Cadet 
(P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019), appelez au 1 877 282-8684 ou visitez 
notre site Web au www.cubcadet.com. Au Canada, écrivez à MTD Products Limited 
(Kitchener, Ontario, N2G 4J1), téléphonez au 1 800 668-1238 ou visitez notre site 
Web au www.mtdproducts.ca. Cette garantie limitée est fournie par Cub Cadet LLC. 
Il s’agit de la seule garantie de produit fournie par Cub Cadet pour cet accessoire. 
UNE COPIE DE LA FACTURE ORIGINALE DOIT ÊTRE PRÉSENTÉE POUR BÉNÉFICIER 
D’UN SERVICE DANS LE CADRE DE LA GARANTIE.

Ce qui n’est pas couvert par cette garantie limitée. 

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas ce qui suit (les « exclusions ») :
1. Les produits achetés à l’extérieur des États-Unis ou du Canada.
2. Les dommages dus à un manque d’entretien ou un entretien inadéquat comme 

indiqué dans le manuel de l’utilisateur.
3. L’usure normale résultant de l’utilisation du produit.
4. Tout élément d’entretien ou tout autre élément consommable qui doit être 

remplacé dans le cadre de l’entretien régulier, à moins que ces éléments 
s’avèrent défectueux et provoquent une défaillance et une usure prématurée 
dans les trente (30) premiers jours suivant l’achat du produit. Les pièces à 
usure normale comprennent, sans s’y limiter, les pneus, les fusibles, les lames, 
les batteries, les courroies, les boyaux, les fils de coupe, l’huile à moteur, l’huile 
hydraulique, les sacs à herbe et tout autre élément consommable, si applicable, 
ainsi que les opérations de réglage de l’embrayage, des freins ou du plateau de 
coupe et les mises au point.

5. L’utilisation du produit qui n’est pas compatible avec l’utilisation prévue d’un 
tel produit comme décrit dans les instructions d’utilisation, y compris et sans 
en exclure d’autres, l’abus, le mauvais usage ou la négligence de l’accessoire 
ou toute utilisation incompatible ou non conforme aux instructions comprises 
dans le manuel de l’utilisateur.

6. Tout accessoire qui a été altéré ou modifié d’une manière non conforme avec la 
conception originale de l’accessoire ou d’une manière qui n’a pas été approuvée 
par Cub Cadet.

7. La réfection de la peinture ou le remplacement de pièces pour cause de 
peinture défectueuse (y compris les matériaux et la main-d’œuvre) sont 
couverts pour une période de trois (3) mois. Cependant, cette garantie limitée 
ne s’applique pas et ne couvre pas tout dommage causé par la détérioration 
normale de la peinture due à l’utilisation de l’accessoire ou à son exposition aux 
intempéries.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas ce qui suit et Cub Cadet LLC décline toute  
responsabilité pour :
1. La perte de temps ou la perte d’utilisation de l’accessoire.
2. Les coûts de transport et les autres dépenses engagées concernant le transport 

de l’accessoire chez le centre de service Cub Cadet agréé (aller et retour).
3. Toute perte ou tout dommage à d’autres équipements ou aux biens personnels.
4. Tout dommage causé par un entretien inadéquat ou l’utilisation de carburant, 

d’huile ou de lubrifiant autre que le type spécifié dans le manuel de l’utilisateur.
5. Tout dommage causé par l’installation ou l’utilisation d’un accessoire non 

approuvé ou d’une pièce non approuvée par Cub Cadet pour cet accessoire.

Limites :
1. IL N’Y A AUCUNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE Y COMPRIS, SANS TOUTEFOIS S’Y 

LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU DE CON-
VENANCE PRÉCISE POUR UN OBJECTIF PARTICULIER. AUCUNE GARANTIE NE 
S’APPLIQUE APRÈS LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE APPLICABLE SPÉCIFIÉE CI-DESSUS 
QUANT AUX PIÈCES IDENTIFIÉES. AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPLICITE, MISE À 
PART LA GARANTIE DÉCRITE CI-DESSUS, QU’ELLE SOIT ÉCRITE OU ORALE, 
DONNÉE PAR TOUT INDIVIDU OU TOUT ENTREPRISE, Y COMPRIS LE CONCES-
SIONNAIRE OU LE DÉTAILLANT, À L’ÉGARD DE TOUT PRODUIT, N’ENGAGE CUB 
CADET LLC. PENDANT LA PÉRIODE COUVERTE PAR LA GARANTIE, LE SEUL 
RECOURS SE LIMITE À LA RÉPARATION OU AU REMPLACEMENT DE LA PIÈCE 
DÉFECTUEUSE COMME STIPULÉ CI-DESSUS. (CERTAINS ÉTATS OU CERTAINES 
PROVINCES NE PERMETTENT PAS UNE LIMITE À LA DURÉE DE LA GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE. PAR CONSÉQUENT, LA LIMITE CI-DESSUS PEUT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER 
DANS VOTRE CAS.)

2. LES STIPULATIONS ÉNONCÉES DANS CETTE GARANTIE CONSTITUENT LE SEUL 
ET UNIQUE RECOURS AUX TERMES DE LA VENTE. CUB CADET NE PEUT PAS ÊTRE 
TENU RESPONSABLE POUR TOUTE PERTE OU TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE 
OU IMMATÉRIEL COMPRENANT, SANS S’Y LIMITER, LES FRAIS DE TRANSPORT 
OU LES FRAIS CONNEXES OU LES FRAIS DE LOCATION POUR REMPLACER TEM-
PORAIREMENT UN PRODUIT SOUS GARANTIE. (CERTAINS ÉTATS OU CERTAINES 
PROVINCES NE PERMETTENT PAS L’EXCLUSION OU LA RESTRICTION DES DOM-
MAGES ACCESSOIRES OU IMMATÉRIELS. PAR CONSÉQUENT, LES EXCLUSIONS 
CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER DANS VOTRE CAS.)

3. En aucun cas, le montant de remboursement ou de remplacement ne saurait 
être supérieur à celui du prix d’achat du produit. Toute modification des 
dispositifs de sécurité rendra la garantie nulle et non avenue. L’utilisateur as-
sume tout risque et toute responsabilité en cas de perte, de dommage matériel 
ou de blessure résultant de l’utilisation, de l’utilisation incorrecte du produit ou 
de l’incapacité de l’utiliser. 

Lois locales et cette garantie :
Cette garantie limitée vous accorde des droits juridiques spécifiques. Vous pouvez 
également bénéficier d’autres droits qui varient selon les états ou les provinces.

CUB CADET LLC 
GARANTIE LIMITÉE POUR LES ACCESSOIRES

GDOC-100024 REV. A
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